
MEETING

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 26TH JULY, 2018

AT 9.00 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman),
Vice Chairman: Dr Debbie Frost (Vice-Chairman)

Kay Matthews
Dr Tamara Djuretic
Dr Charlotte Benjamin
Chris Munday

Andrew Fraser
Fiona Bateman
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Richard Cornelius

Ceri Jacob
Dr Clare Stephens
Dawn Wakeling
Selina Rodrigues

Substitute Members

Danny Batten
Helen Petterson
Julie Pal
Elizabeth Comley

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor David Longstaff
Bernadette Conroy
Dr Barry Subel

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai
Mathew Kendall
Ben Thomas
Dr Jeffrey Lake

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 23 
July. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £6.55 per 
copy. Documents are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declaration of Members' Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review 2015-2020 and Next 
Steps (Proposed timing: 1h 15min)

15 - 56

7.  Whole system approach to Healthy Weight (Proposed timing: 45 
min)

57 - 74

8.  Forward Work Programme (Proposed timing: 10 min) 75 - 78

9.  Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan (Proposed timing: 5 min)

79 - 120

10.  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) Report (Proposed 
timing: 5 min)

121 - 126

11.  Minutes of the Care Closer to Home Programme Board and Joint 
Commissioning Executive Group (Proposed timing: 5 min)

127 - 154

12.  Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board

8 March 2018

Board Members:-

Chairman: *Cllr Helena Hart
Vice-Chairman: *Dr Debbie Frost

 
*Kay Matthews Cllr Sachin Rajput *Cllr Reuben Thompstone
*Dr Charlotte Benjamin Ceri Jacob *Dawn Wakeling
*Chris Munday *Dr Clare Stephens *Selina Rodrigues
*Dr Andrew Howe *Dr Jeff Lake (substitute) *Andrew Fraser

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman, Councillor Helena Hart welcomed all attendees to the March meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Speaking on behalf of the Board, the Chairman placed 
on record the gratitude and appreciation to Dr Andrew Howe for all his sterling work as 
Director of Public Health for the Council and the CCG and wished him every happiness 
and success in the future. 

The Board was informed by the Chairman that all the actions from the previous minutes 
were taken including the requested amendments to the Smoking Cessation Strategy and 
to the Update on the Delivery of the Prevent Agenda in Barnet.

Ms Kay Matthews Chief Operating Officer for Barnet CCG, noted a correction on page 7 
of the minutes to read: Ms Matthews spoke about the work delivered and noted that the 
CCG as a statutory body will review the proposal at its Governing Body meeting and take 
the decision on next steps. 

It was RESOLVED that subject to the correction referred to above, the previous 
minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board be approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Sachin Rajput
 Ms Ceri Jacob

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

Dr Debbie Frost made a joint non-pecuniary declaration on behalf of Barnet CCG Board 
members; Dr Clare Stephens, Dr Charlotte Benjamin and herself, in relation to Agenda 
Item 11, by virtue of being impacted through their respective GP practices.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Councillor Helena Hart declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Care Closer to 
Home - which is referred to under Item 11 and includes reforms to Secondary Care, by 
virtue of her son being a Consultant at the Royal Free Hospital which could be affected in 
the future by any such reforms.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None were received. 

6.   SCREENING UPDATE (Agenda Item 6):

The Chairman introduced the item which had previously been re
[...]
in the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), the Duty & Assessment 
Teams and Intervention and Planning Teams. 

In response to the query raised by the Chairman, Mr Munday noted that further work is 
needed to improve the quality of strategy discussions which remains variable as social 
workers are not consistently inviting health professionals to participate. 

He updated the Board about the health discussions held in January which involved 
health and noted the importance of ensuring that staff realise the need to involve health 
in strategy discussions. He emphasised the need to reinforce with social workers the 
regulatory requirement that health workers are involved. 

In addition, he noted the importance of participation by health workers and making use of 
technology solutions to enable debates to happen, such as Skype for Business. He 
noted the improvements made and noted that further improvement is needed. 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. That the Board noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.50. 

2. That the Board noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.19 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Board noted the performance information provided in paragraphs 
1.51 to 1.61 and Barnet Children’s Services Improvement Plan Data 
Dashboard attached in Appendix 2. 

8.   SEND STRATEGY AND JSNA (Agenda Item 8):

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the Board is being asked to endorse 
this important Strategy, which aims to help children and young people with special 
educational needs – and disabilities achieve their full potential. 

The Strategy sets clear goals for supporting children and families through integrated 
working, with health, education and the local authority working together. She very much 
welcomed the focus on integrated commissioning, inclusive education and the ambiti
[...]
 Wakeling, Strategic Director for Adults, Health and Communities presented the 
report and noted that the MASH will go live as the Council moves its offices to Colindale. 
She noted that this will help the Council provide much better safeguarding services 
working with partners to tackle abuse and neglect.

11



8

In terms of different ways of providing services, the Board welcomed the report and 
expressed interest in the option to work as a virtual and a co-located team with a central 
coordinator linked to contacts in each organisation, facilitating the sharing of information.

It was RESOLVED that:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board commented on and endorsed the approach 
to developing the Adults MASH as set out within the report.

11.   MINUTES OF THE CARE CLOSER TO HOME PROGRAMME BOARD AND JOINT 
COMMISSIONING EXECUTIVE GROUP (Agenda Item 11):

Ms Wakeling introduced the standing item on the agenda. The Board noted the details of 
the discussions and actions covered in the minutes of the Care Closer to Home 
Programme Board meetings as well as the Joint Commissioning Executive Group 
meeting.

It was RESOLVED that:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the minutes of the Care Closer to 
Home Programme Board meetings of 16 November 2017 and 18 January 2018; and 
the Joint Commissioning Executive Group meeting of 5 December 2017.

12.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12):

It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the items of business on the Forward Work 
Programme for 2018. 

13.   ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 13):

Councillor Helena Hart, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board made the following 
closing statement: 

As this is not only the last HWBB Meeting of the municipal year but also of this current 
Council with a new HWBB to be approved at the Annual Meeting of the Council perhaps I 
could be permitted to make a few closing personal remarks.  

As most of you already know after a total of some 20 years on the C
[...]
people’s money.  Nagging I have to say which came in very useful when 
negotiating for our nigh on £3 million uplift in our transferred Public Health budget.  

In closing, may I thank each and every one of you for all your patience, help, support and 
sheer goodwill towards me both as Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing Board and in my 
previous role as Cabinet Member for Public Health.

We have achieved so much together. So I end with a final plea to keep on working 
together, keep on fighting and keep on believing that with a bit of give and take on both 
sides we really can make things better for all our residents in Barnet. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Board, Dr Debbie Frost moved a motion of thanks. Dr Frost 
expressed her gratitude to the Chairman for all her work on behalf of the Board and 
particularly for her work towards the Shisha smoking Communications campaign and the 
Dementia Manifesto. 

The meeting finished at 11.40 am

13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Summary 
This report provides a review on the delivery of Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015 - 
2020, describes its main achievements thus far as well as challenges and proposes next 
steps for remaining two years. The Strategy refresh includes information emerging from 
updated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Health Profile for 2018 and Child Health Profile 
2018. This evidence will aim to inform discussion on priorities setting over the next two years.     
 
The report proposes to the Board three overarching priorities: Mental Health and Wellbeing 
– A life-course approach; Healthy Weight – Health in All Policies approach and Health Care 
Integration – A place based approach to prevention. (Appendix I).  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes achievements of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy implementation over the last three years, discuss and agree high 
level priorities for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  
2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board delegates responsibility to Senior Officers 
across partnership to develop specific objectives and delivery plans under the agreed 
priorities and update the Board on progress at the next meeting.   

 
 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

26 July 2018  

Title  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Review and Next Steps 

Report of Director of Public Health 

Wards All 

Status Public 
 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix I – Three Years On: Achievements and Way 
Forward  
 

Officer Contact Details  

Dr Tamara Djuretic (tamara.djuretic@barnet.gov.uk) 
Director of Public Health  
 
Helen Cavanagh (Helen.Cavanagh@barnet.gov.uk) 
Health and Wellbeing Commissioner 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Background 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board developed its Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2015-20 that identified the following themes:  
• Preparing for a healthy life (Focus on early years settings and provide 

parenting support) 
• Wellbeing in the community (Improving mental health for all and support 

people to gain and maintain employment and promote healthy workplaces) 
• How we live (Reducing obesity and long-term conditions through physical 

exercise and ensure promotion and uptake of screening and early detection of 
illness) 

• Care when needed (improving the health of carers and improve health and 
care integration) 

1.2 The Board has overseen implementation of the Strategy since 2015 and it was felt 
appropriate to now take the stock of where we are at, take a moment to celebrate 
its achievements and redefine the whole system priorities for the remaining two 
years of the life of the Strategy.  

1.3 Over the last three years, the Board has overseen a delivery of a number of 
initiatives across the lifecourse and this report presents some of the successes. It 
also describes some of the challenges experienced across the system and 
proposes a set of actions under each objective, that wil
[...]
but lower than London average

Source: PHE Fingertips

51



Mental health and wellbeing

• In Barnet, approximately 4,700 children and young 
people 5-16 years of age are estimated to have 
mental health problems

• Approximately 39,000 people live with anxiety and 
depression; of those only half are known to primary 
care

• Further 4,082 people have serious mental illness  

• For 2017, it was estimated that 4,136 people aged 
65+ in Barnet were living with dementia

• There are 4,820 people in receipt of unemployment 
benefits due to mental ill health 

52



Proposed areas of focus in the next 

two years 

53



National and local drivers

• Financial challenges 

• Regeneration and growth areas 

• Impact of housing and welfare reforms

• The need for all key policies in Barnet to demonstrate contribution to 

wellbeing through: 

– prevention and early intervention

– community resilience

– reducing inequalities 

• North Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

• Health and social care integration 

54



Proposed priorities for discussion 

Transformational 

– Mental health and wellbeing - Lifecourse approach 

– Healthy Weight - Health in All Policies Approach

– Health and Care Integration – Place based approach 
(tackling unhealthy behaviour and embedding prevention 
in CHINs)

Business as usual

– Immunisation and Screening 

– Sexual Health

– Tuberculosis

– Tobacco control 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Summary 
This report presents an update on Barnet’s approach to Healthy Weight. Information 
contained in the report and appendices adopts whole systems thinking and a lifecourse 
approach, in line with regional and national guidance.    
 
The Healthy Weight Needs Assessment determines that there is a need to develop an 
overarching strategy (Appendix 1) and action plan for healthy weight. The accompanying 
strategic overview identifies why a whole systems approach is appropriate for Barnet, as 
well as how each workstream (Appendix 2) will feed into the development of a final action 
plan.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes and discuss the Healthy Weight 
Strategy and agrees proposed workstream and a whole systems approach when 
developing an action plan. The Board is asked to nominate officers across the 
partnership to support implementation of the workstreams. 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

26 July 2018  

Title  A Whole System Approach to Healthy 
Weight 

Report of Director of Public Health 

Wards All 

Status Public 
 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 Healthy Weight Strategy: A Whole Systems 
Approach to Healthy Weight 
Appendix 2 Healthy Weight Workstreams 
Appendix 3 Summary Project Plan 

Officer Contact Details  

Rachel Wells (rachel.wells@barnet.gov.uk) 
Consultant in Public Health  
 
Rachel Hodge (Rachel.Hodge@barnet.gov.uk) 
Public Health Strategist 

57

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Rachel.Hodge@barnet.gov.uk)


2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) receives regular updates on the 
progress of development and implementation of the action plan.  

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 As one of the most complex challenges facing population health, unhealthy 

weight has a significant impact on nearly all service areas across the council, 
NHS and wider partnership. By applying a whole systems lens onto the 
development of a borough-wide healthy weight action plan; the Health and 
Wellbeing Board can optimise its statutory responsibility for improving 
population’s health and wellbeing.  
 

1.2 With the renewal of Barnet’s Local Plan there is currently a window of 
opportunity to make significant progress towards a whole systems 
commitment to healthy weight across lifecourse.  

 
1.3 A key objective of a partnership and the whole systems approach to healthy 

weight is to identify synergies and win-wins across wider Council and the 
NHS.  
 

1.4 It is important to rec
[...]
provement Action Plan was developed and a 
final version presented to Committee in November 2017. 
 
In April 2018, Ofsted conducted the third monitoring visit of Children’s Services, which focussed on 
vulnerable adolescents across a range of teams including children in need, children subject to child 
protection and children looked after. The update on Barnet Children’s Services Improvement Action 
Plan includes reference to this monitoring visit. The Monitoring Visit feedback letter has been 
included in Appendix 1. 
 
This report provides an update on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 
to ensure scrutiny by elected members in improving the effectiveness of the local authority in 
protecting and caring for children and young people as a corporate parent. This is the fifth update 
report to be received by Committee and the reporting period for progress is March and April 2018. 
The update on progress is structured according to the seven improvement themes in the action 

 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

 

6 June 2018 

Title  
Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan  

Report of 
 Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1:  Ofsted Monitoring visit letter  
Appendix 2: Family Services Performance Report 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday 

Strategic Director for Children and Young People 

Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk 

79

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk


plan, and Family Services Performance Report has been included in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement 

Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.56. 

2. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 

1.20 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received from Ofsted attached in Appendix 

1. 

3. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in 

Appendix 2. 

 

1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by Ofsted to be inadequate when Ofsted 

undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and May 

2017. 

 

1.2 The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and is working collectively with 

the partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services 

for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly. 

 

1.3 To enhance scrutiny by elected members to support and challenge this continuous 

improvement, it was agreed at Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 

(CELS) Committee in July 2017 that an update on the progress of implementing 

improvements will be a standing item on committee agendas. This is to ensure the 

local authority is effective in protecting children in need and caring for children and 

young people as a corporate parent. 

 

 

Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 

1.4 In July 2017 CELS Committee was presented with the recommendations and areas 

for improvement highlighted by Ofsted along with a draft Improvement Action Plan 

developed in response to these, which Committee approved for consultation. 

Committee also delegated authorisation to complete and submit the plan to the 

Strategic Director for Children and Young People in consultation with the Chief 

Executive and Lead Member. 

 

1.5 The action plan was finalised as Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 

and submitted to Ofsted and the Department for Education. The Strategic Director 

received confirmation from Ofsted on 31 October 2017 that “the plan satisfactorily 

reflects the recommendations and priorities of the inspection report”. 

 

1.6 The action plan sets out the improvement journey and gives focus to transform 

services, especially social care, from inadequate
[...]
co.uk/documents/s44555/Barnet%20PNA%202018_Clearance_D
raft.pdf 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the final PNA document was 
published in May 2018.  

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

26 July 2018  

Title  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) 

Report of Director of Public Health 

Wards All 

Status Public 
 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                           None 

Officer Contact Details  

Rachel Wells (rachel.wells@harrow.gov.uk) 
Consultant in Public Health  
 
Rachel Hodge (Rachel.Hodge@harrow.gov.uk) 
Public Health Strategist 

121

AGENDA ITEM 10

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44555/Barnet%20PNA%202018_Clearance_Draft.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44555/Barnet%20PNA%202018_Clearance_Draft.pdf
mailto:Rachel.Hodge@harrow.gov.uk)


2. The Health and Wellbeing Board notes that future amendments and 
supplementary statements to the PNA will need to be signed off by the Board. 

 
 
 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1  The provision of NHS Pharmaceutical Services is a controlled market. Any 
pharmacist, dispensing appliance contractor or dispensing doctor (rural areas 
only), who wishes to provide NHS Pharmaceutical Services, must apply to be on 
the Pharmaceutical List.    

 
1.2  The NHS Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services 

Regulations 2013 (and amended in 2014, 2015 and 2016) set out the system for 
market entry for pharmacies. Under these regulations, market entry decisions are 
informed by the PNA for a given Health and Wellbeing Board area. The PNA is a 
document that sets out a statement of the pharmaceutical services that are 
currently provided, together with when and where these are available to a given 
population.    

      
1.3  A PNA is a document that includes a count of local pharmacies and the services 

they already provide, including dispensing, medicines reviews and local public 
health services, such as stop smoking, sexual health an

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board

26 July 2018

Board Members:-

*Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman)
 *Dr Debbie Frost (Vice-Chairman)

* Kay Matthews
* Dr Tamara Djuretic
* Dr Charlotte Benjamin
* Chris Munday

* Andrew Fraser
* Cllr Sachin Rajput
* Cllr Richard Cornelius
* Dr Clare Stephens

* Dawn Wakeling
* Selina Rodrigues
Fiona Bateman
Ceri Jacob

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Councillor Caroline Stock 
opened the meeting with a statement and welcomed the opportunity to build on the 
continued collaborative partnership working. 

She thanked former Councillor Helena Hart, who chaired the Health and Wellbeing 
Board from its inception, for all her hard work over many years. The health of the 
residents of the Borough was always one of her greatest passions and through this 
board she led many successful campaigns including the Shisha communications and 
Dementia campaign. 

The Chairman also thanked Dawn Wakeling, Strategic Director for Adults, Communities 
and Health for all her input as the Lead Officer for the HWBB and valuable advice to the 
Board over the years. 

Dr Tamara Djuretic introduced herself and informed the Board about her role as Director 
of Public Health (DPH) for Barnet and new Lead Officer for the Board. 

In respect of the minutes of the previous meeting, Dr Djuretic addressed a set of actions 
related to cancer screening and explained that further partnership with NHS England and 
other relevant parties such as GPs, will take place in early September with the aim to 
produce a cancer screening improvement plan. The Plan will be overseen by the CCG 
and chaired by the Cancer Screening Action Group. It was also noted that the action on 
p.10 of the agenda will be completed once the information on waiting times is received. 
In turn, this will be circulated to the Chairman and the Board. All other actions set out in 
the previous minutes have been taken forward. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies received from:

 Ceri Jacob who has now left the role and will be substituted by Jo Ohlson (NHS 
England) at future Board meetings



2

 Fiona Bateman, Chair of Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None were received. 

6.   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REVIEW 2015-2020 AND NEXT 
STEPS (Agenda Item 6):

The Chairman introduced the first substantive item on the agenda. 

The Board received a presentation from Dr Tamara Djuretic, Director for Public Health on 
the achievements, challenges, next steps and future aims of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

Under Objective 1 of the Strategy, Improving outcomes for babies, young children and 
their families – the Board noted the challenges around childhood vaccination coverage. 
Selina Rodrigues, Head of Healthwatch spoke about the need to emphasise the reasons 
for vaccination as a result of feedback from families, in order to help increase coverage. 

The Board considered the proposed priorities and business as usual aims on p.55 of the 
Agenda. 

In relation to immunisation, Dr Djuretic informed the Board about the multi-facetted 
partnership approach to engage with specific communities to form a clearer picture and 
improve immunisation uptake. 

Dawn Wakeling, Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health informed the 
Board about the outreach work undertaken by Communities Together Network on the 
issues that are preventing immunisation uptake and the actions that can be taken to 
address these issues. 

Dr Clare Stephens, Barnet CCG suggested that schools can be used as a practical place 
and platform for parent participation to help improve immunisation uptake. 

The Board noted the launch of the oral health campaign for conception and one year 
olds. Ms Rodrigues stated that feedback has shown a lack of understanding among 
parents on the appointment process, costs of dental care appointments and oral health 
services for children.



3

The Strategic Director for Children and Young People, Chris Munday highlighted the 
importance of continuing to improve outcomes for children and young people, including 
Looked After Children and Children In Need. 

Board Members noted the ongoing work of the BOOST programme to support people 
looking for work to improve their health and wellbeing and help shape the offer from Job 
Centre Plus. 

Ms Wakeling informed the Board about ‘Joining Old and Young’, an intergenerational 
initiative which presents a great opportunity for collaborative partnership working to 
tackle social isolation and bring people together. The Board agreed to hold a focused 
discussion on social isolation at a future meeting. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 

The Chair of the Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership, Andrew Fraser noted that 
going forward, a continuous focus is needed in respect of the items listed under business 
as usual on p.55. 

The Board agreed the priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy as follows, 
with changes in bold:  

Priorities:

– Mental health and wellbeing - Lifecourse approach
– Healthy Weight - Health in All Policies Approach
– Health and Care Integration – Place based approach (tackling unhealthy behaviour and 

embedding prevention in CHINs)
–Improving Children’s outcomes

Areas for Continued Improvements:

– Immunisation and Screening
– Sexual Health
– Tuberculosis
– Tobacco control

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion. Dr Djuretic noted further discussion 
will be held based on the agreements of the Board at the Joint Commissioning Executive 
Group meetings and updates will be reported back to the Board at a future meeting. 
(Action: Forward Work Programme)

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the achievements of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy implementation over the last three years and 
agreed the high level priorities for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board delegated responsibility to Senior 
Officers across partnership to develop specific objectives and delivery 
plans under the agreed priorities and update the Board on progress at the 
next meeting.



4

7.   WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO HEALTHY WEIGHT (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the report and invited Rachel Wells, Consultant in Public 
Health and Rachel Hodge, Public Health Strategist to join the meeting.

The Board received a presentation from Rachel Hodge on the Whole Systems Approach 
to Healthy Weight, the workstreams and the project plan going forward. 

Following a comment from the Board about encouraging healthy eating, Ms Wells spoke 
about the multi-layered approach involving partners, pupils and schools to explore 
opportunities and build upon the Whole Systems Approach to Healthy Weight. 

Work on hot food takeaways was noted by the Board and Dr Debbie Frost asked about 
local evidence to support this work. Ms Wells noted that a survey has been conducted 
among year 11 students - the results of which will be fed into the development of the 
Local Plan. 

Dr Djuretic briefed the Board about the Healthier High Street initiative and noted the 
importance of informing people about healthy eating and weight management. Ms Wells 
welcomed the comments from the Board and noted that further work across the 
partnership is needed to consider what measures can be taken to tackle current issues.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and discussed as above the 
Healthy Weight Strategy and agreed proposed workstream and a whole 
systems approach when developing an action plan. The Board requested 
that officers across the partnership support implementation of the 
workstreams.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board receives regular updates on the 
progress of development and implementation of the action plan.

8.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8):

The Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business of the HWBB 
for 2018-2019. It was agreed to hold the next Board meeting scheduled for September 
as an informal session.

It was agreed that all future reports to the Board would include a section setting out the 
Corporate Parenting implications. (Action: Governance).

RESOLVED that the Board noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

9.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 9):

The Chairman invited Chris Munday to present the item. 

Mr Munday noted the report which was reported to the Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee and includes details of the third Ofsted monitoring visit. 



5

He informed the Board about the preparation for the fourth Ofsted monitoring visit which 
will focus on Children in Care. It was agreed that the Board would discuss the approach 
towards the CQC health inspection report in September. (Action)

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.56.

2. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.20 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1.

3. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information 
provided in Appendix 2.

10.   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) REPORT (Agenda Item 10):

The Board noted the contents of the report and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted that the final PNA document was 
published in May 2018.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board noted that future amendments and 
supplementary statements to the PNA will need to be signed off by the 
Board.

11.   MINUTES OF THE CARE CLOSER TO HOME PROGRAMME BOARD AND JOINT 
COMMISSIONING EXECUTIVE GROUP (Agenda Item 11):

The Chairman introduced the final report on the agenda which sets out the minutes of 
the meetings of the Joint Commissioning Executive Group and Care Closer to Home 
programme board.

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the minutes of the Care Closer to 
Home Programme Board meetings of 15 February 2018, 22 March 2018 and 3 May 
2018; and the Joint Commissioning Executive Group meeting of 16 January 2018 
and 27 February 2018.

12.   ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

None. 

The meeting finished at 11.25 am


